
Persons with disabilities needing a special accommodation for this meeting should contact the WCOG office at (360) 
676-6974, at least six (6) days prior to the meeting to receive assistance. Para asistencia en español, por favor enviar un

correo electrónico a espanol@wcog.org. 

Meeting of the Board of the Whatcom Council of Governments 

Wednesday, January 21, 2026, 3:00 p.m. 

Gordon W. Rogers Conference Room 
314 East Champion Street, Bellingham, Washington 

Join using Zoom https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88486071582 
Or phone: (253) 215-8782 

Agenda 

A. Call to Order

B. Public Comment
Citizens may speak informally to the Board, for up to 3 minutes, on matters pertinent to
its statutory responsibilities and which are not the subject of a public hearing.

C. Additions to the Agenda (if any)

D. Consent Agenda*

1. Approval of Minutes of the meeting of December 10, 2025

2. Approval of Executive Committee minutes of December 10, 2025

3. Approval of November-December 2025 expenditures

4. Cancelation of the December 9, 2026 Executive Committee meeting pursuant to revised
WCOG Bylaws.

E. Budget Report

Budget report for the year ending December  31, 2025

F. Business
1. Appointment of three small-city representatives to the Executive Committee – Hugh

Conroy*

2. Election of Chair, Vice-chair, and Secretary-Treasurer – Hugh Conroy*

3. Consideration of adoption of WCOG’s 2026 Cost Allocation Plan - Ron Cubellis*

4. Other New Business if any

G. Director’s Report – Hugh Conroy

H. Correspondence (if any)

I. Board Open Forum

J. Adjourn *Action item

2-8

Page(s) 

50 - 72 

9 

10 - 19 
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Whatcom Council of Governments 
DRAFT Board Minutes 

December 10, 2025 

In Attendance (In person or via Zoom): 

Members Voting: Bellingham: Michael Lilliquist, Skip Williams; Ferndale: Greg Hansen 
(Secretary/Treasurer); Lake Whatcom Water & Sewer District: Jeff Knakal; 
Lummi Nation: Terrance Adams; Lynden: Scott Korthuis (Chair); Whatcom 
County: Kaylee Galloway, Jon Scanlon, Satpal Sidhu. 
Ex-officio: Public Utilities District No. 1: Atul Deshmane; Western 
Washington University: Chris Roselli; Whatcom Transportation Authority 
(WTA): Les Reardanz 

Staff Hugh Conroy, Ron Cubellis, Melissa Fanucci. 

A. Call to Order
Mr. Conroy determined that a quorum was present and Chair Korthuis called the meeting
to order at 3:43 p.m.

B. Public Comment
None

C. Agenda Additions
None

D. Consent Agenda
The Consent Agenda included the minutes of the meeting of October 8, 2025, September
– October expenditures, and the proposed 2026 meeting calendar.
Motion: Mr. Scanlon moved, seconded by Mr. Williams, to approve. Motion passed
with none opposed.

E. Budget Report
Mr. Cubellis reviewed his budget report for the period ending October 31, 2025.
Mr. Scanlon asked why there was an increase in state grant funding. Mr. Cubellis
explained that the funding received via the state funded Regional Mobility Grant Program
was budgeted as coming from federal funds.

F. Business
1. 2025 Budget Amendment #1.
Mr. Cubellis explained that the consultant contract for the Household Travel Survey
project approved by the Executive Committee in March was not in the 2025 budget.
While it was initially concluded that the contract amount could fit within the 2025
budget as adopted, the project proceeded faster than anticipated thus necessitating an
amendment.
Motion: Mr. Scanlon, seconded by Mr. Williams, moved to approve 2025 Budget
Amendment #1 as presented. Motion passed with none opposed.

2. Draft 2026 WCOG Budget
Mr. Cubellis introduced and reviewed the next year’s draft budget. No major
changes are expected.
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Mr. Cubellis noted that the cost-of-living adjustment (COLA); that is used to 
calculate dues, salary increases, and WCOG’s lobbying contract; was determined 
to be 2.9 percent. 
 
Mr. Cubellis expanded on the annual COLA calculation. He explained that 
WCOG’s process has, for a long time, been to base its COLA on an average of 
what members adopt for the upcoming year. Because Bellingham and Whatcom 
County have two separate COLAs for the categories of employees that best match 
WCOG staff, there are 11 individual rates that are entered into the averaging. 
There have always been difficulties with this process. Firstly, WCOG is never 
able to obtain all 11 numbers. Every year, at least a couple of COLAs are not 
adopted in time for WCOG’s budget approval. This year being a good example, 
WCOG’s COLA is based on six of the 11. Mr. Cubellis noted that he would like 
to put a proposal on the next Council Board agenda to formally adopt a revised 
procedure. Specifically, Mr. Cubellis is proposing to have WCOG use the Bureau 
of Labor’s Consumer Price Index – Urban (CPI-U) COLA developed for Western 
U.S. cities in the same population band as Bellingham/Whatcom County. Of all 
the COLAs WCOG’s members use, this West Region CPI-U COLA, over the last 
decade, has tracked the best (and very well) with the member-average COLAs 
WCOG has calculated each year. 
 
Mr. Scanlon asked what led to using the average of members’ COLAs. Mr. 
Cubellis recounted that it was simply “board guidance” back in 2008. A member 
was concerned about voting to adopt a COLA that was higher than the COLA 
their jurisdiction’s employees would be getting so the advice of the board at the 
time was to base it on the average. 
 
Motion: Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Scanlon, moved to adopt the draft 2026 
budget as presented. Motion passed with none opposed. 
 

3. Draft Legislative Priority Project List 
1. Existing draft project list: Mr. Conroy, citing the draft project list in the packet, 

noted that it had been sent out to the Council Board and the Transportation 
Technical Advisory Group (TTAG) in October with a request for desired changes. 
Three, member local governments have submitted some changes to existing 
project descriptions and remaining funding needs and those are shown in track-
changes. Mr. Conroy then reviewed recent meetings with our region’s state 
legislators (supported by and participated in with our lobbyists at McBride & 
Benge Public Affairs). All legislators were direct in communicating that the 
upcoming session (also a short session) is not expected to have any opportunities 
for new funding. But all legislators also agreed with the practice of submitting an 
up-to-date list of needs if simply to illustrate that these needs continue and to 
maintain the projects’ status as pre-existing requests. The assessment by the 
delegation was that this was a year to focus on “protecting what you have.” 
 

2. The state’s Regional Mobility Grants (RMG) Program: Mr. Conroy introduced 
the memo on this topic from him and Whatcom Transportation Authority (WTA) 
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General Manager, Les Reardanz. With the understanding (described in the memo) 
that the legislature’s planned, two-biennia suspension of RMG funding (and a 
very large reduction in Transportation Demand Management funding) would 
remove over half the funds currently used for WCOG and WTA’s Whatcom 
Smart Trips Program, our region’s state legislators have indicated that efforts to 
change these plans and maintain continuity of these funds was a “protect-what-
you-have” strategy and they are hopeful that they can work with their colleagues 
during the short session to find alternatives. 
Attached to the memo in the packet is draft language that could be added to 
WCOG’s 2026 legislative priority project list. 
Mr. Deshmane asked how long the Smart Trips program had been around and 
noted that this may be an opportunity to rethink what kind of program would best 
achieve its goals. Mr. Conroy responded that the program had been around 20 
years and that, over that time, the program (with efforts by WCOG and WTA) has 
ventured into new partnerships with employers, schools, and local governments; 
adopted new trip logging technologies; revamped its website, etc. So, the program 
has been very open to adaptation. Mr. Reardanz also noted the Smart Trips 
program’s successful delivery of bus travel training for our community’s seniors. 
Mr. Cubellis reminded all that the Smart Trips Program was a regional initiative 
to expand WCOG’s administration of the region’s compliance with the state’s 
Commute Trip Reduction (CTR) law (which is still part of the Smart Trips 
program) and avail resources and TDM strategies to all regional employers rather 
than the relatively small number of 100+ employee worksites. 
Motion: Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Scanlon, moved to approve adoption of 
the legislative priority project list inclusive of submitted changes and the addition 
of the request for preservation of RMG funding as presented in the memo and 
attachment. Motion passed with none opposed. 

3. Updating the WCOG Bylaws: Mr. Conroy reviewed the memo on this topic,
noting the two primary proposed changes: 1) removal of the requirement that the
Executive Committee issue a recommendation to the full Council Board on
budget adoption and 2) clarification that members are “not in good standing,” and
thus are not able to vote, if their dues are unpaid by February 28. The draft
amended bylaws also included other less significant changes shown in track-
changes. The draft update had been sent to the board separately in early
November to comply with the bylaws-required 15-day review period. There was
no further discussion requested of the changes.
Motion: Mr. Scanlon, seconded by Mr. Williams, moved to approve the updated
WCOG Bylaws as presented. Motion passed with none opposed.

G. Director’s report:
Mr. Conroy noted that most of his updates would pertain to transportation issues which
could wait until the January Transportation Policy Board meeting. Two current issues to
mention though were:

• WCOG’s household travel survey (HTS) had just reached its target response rate,
slightly surpassing the goal of 1,200 travel diary respondents and
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• The Advanced Border Information System (ABIS) project (funded by a $6.4
million USDOT grant to WSDOT) will need to be reviewed for compliance with
WA’s complete-streets rules. The current hope is to obtain a “deferral” since the
grant is 100 percent USDOT funding for “infrastructureless” cross-border
traveler information systems and, any concurrent on-road complete streets
improvements would need to be paid for with added state funding which is not
available in the foreseeable future.

Mr. Cubellis noted that WCOG (in its current role as clerk to Whatcom County’s 
Boundary Review Board) just received Blaine’s submission for boundary changes 
related to its recent, voter-approved de-annexation. 

I. Adjourn
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:26 p.m.

Greg Hansen  Hugh Conroy 
Secretary-Treasurer Director 

Approved January 21, 2026 
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Whatcom Council of Governments 
DRAFT Executive Committee Minutes 

December 10, 2025 

In Attendance (In person or via Zoom) 

Members Voting: Bellingham: Michael Lilliquist (Vice Chair), Skip Williams; Ferndale: Greg 
Hansen (Secretary-Treasurer); Lynden: Scott Korthuis (Chair); Whatcom County: 
Jon Scanlon. 

Others: Kaylee Galloway: Whatcom County 

Staff Hugh Conroy, Ron Cubellis, Melissa Fanucci. 

A. Call to order
Mr. Conroy determined that a quorum was present and Chair Korthuis called the meeting
to order at 3:00 PM.

B. Approval of minutes of March 12, 2025.
Motion: Mr. Scanlon moved, second by Mr. Williams, to approve the March 12 meeting

minutes as drafted. Motion passed unanimously.

E. Recommendation to the Council Board regarding passage of the final draft 2026 Budget.

Motion: Mr. Scanlon moved, seconded by Mr. Williams, for the Executive Committee to
recommend adoption of the 2026 budget as drafted. Motion passed unanimously.

H. Adjourn

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 3:32 p.m.

Greg Hansen  Hugh Conroy 
Secretary-Treasurer Director 

Approved January 21, 2026 
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Date Num Source Name Memo Paid Amount

Nov - Dec 25
11/01/2025 MF 100125 Mailgun Technologies Communication Services 8.71
11/01/2025 MF 100225 Amazon Web Services Communication Services 282.48
11/01/2025 MG 093025 Hotel Murano Travel 414.56
11/01/2025 MG 101425 Office Depot Supplies 47.39
11/01/2025 MG 101625 Park Tool Company Supplies 52.05
11/01/2025 MG 101825 META (Facebook) Inc. Communication Services 19.85
11/01/2025 BB 093025 Hotel Murano Travel 386.98
11/01/2025 BB 093025 Hotel Murano Professional Development 386.98
11/01/2025 EM 093025 Caliper Corporation Professional Development 1,500.00
11/01/2025 JM 093025 Caliper Corporation Professional Development 1,500.00
11/01/2025 JM 102125 Pendragon Software Corporation Office Equipment & Software 40.00
11/01/2025 RC 092625 RightWorks LLC Office Equipment & Software 206.02
11/01/2025 RC 100125 Digital Ocean LLC Communication Services 62.13
11/01/2025 RC 100125 Society for Human Resource Management Professional Development 299.00
11/01/2025 RC 100125 Google LLC Office Equipment & Software 156.20
11/01/2025 RC 100225 Zoom.us Office Equipment & Software 2,004.62
11/01/2025 RC 100725 Heroku Inc. Communication Services 136.26
11/01/2025 RC 101025 GoDaddy Communication Services 98.93
11/01/2025 RC 101525 Sanitary Service Corporation Utilities 131.07
11/01/2025 RC 101625 Intermedia.net Inc Communication Services 346.84
11/01/2025 RC 102625 RightWorks LLC Office Equipment & Software 206.02
11/01/2025 MF 102125 Ablebits Avangate Inc. Office Equipment & Software 18.28
11/07/2025 4010 Applied Digital Imaging Printing 442.05
11/07/2025 4011 Bruce's Janitor Service Janitorial 625.00
11/07/2025 4012 Cascade Natural Gas Utilities 30.98
11/07/2025 4013 CenturyLink Communications 80.89
11/07/2025 4014 Good Eye Design Professional Services 799.99
11/07/2025 4015 Lamar Companies Printing 1,750.00
11/07/2025 4016 McBride & Benge Public Affairs LLC Professional Services 4,335.00
11/07/2025 4017 Puget Sound Energy Utilities 183.63
11/07/2025 4018 RSG Consultants Professional Services 112,658.97
11/07/2025 4019 US Bank Purchase Card Charges 8,304.37
11/07/2025 1197 Delahoyde, Lorraine Incentives 250.00
11/10/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Miscellaneous 3.82
11/10/2025 EFT WCOG Petty Cash Petty Cash Refill 1,250.00
11/12/2025 EFT Champion Building LLC Office Lease 6,364.87
11/12/2025 EFT Hugh Conroy Expense Reimbursement 144.90
11/26/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 13.50
11/26/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll 56,109.92
11/28/2025 EFT AWC via Vimly Benefits 71.80
11/28/2025 EFT AWC via Vimly Benefits 9,681.00
11/28/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 9,376.00
11/28/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 1,207.71
11/28/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 1,207.71
11/28/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 0.00
11/28/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 1,650.00
11/28/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 1,514.00
11/28/2025 EFT AFLAC Employee Paid Coverage 129.56
11/28/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 3,927.96
11/28/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,816.96
11/28/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 1,642.03
11/28/2025 EFT Empower Retirement Retirement 351.40
11/28/2025 EFT Empower Retirement Retirement 141.45
12/01/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,234.01
12/01/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,391.43
12/01/2025 HC 102925 Hilton Hotels & Resorts Travel 221.84
12/01/2025 HC 102925 Hilton Hotels & Resorts Travel 121.41
12/01/2025 HC 111225 Amazon.com, Inc. Supplies 42.50
12/01/2025 HC 111415 EasyPark Travel 24.56
12/01/2025 MF 102925 Hilton Hotels & Resorts Travel 221.84
12/01/2025 MF 110125 Mailgun Technologies Communication Services 9.46
12/01/2025 MF 110225 Amazon Web Services Communication Services 279.28
12/01/2025 MF 110725 Haggen Supplies 36.03
12/01/2025 MF 110825 Panera Bread Supplies 174.96
12/01/2025 MF 110725 Starbucks Supplies 45.60
12/01/2025 MG 102725 Tiffany Brooks Photography Consultants & Contracted Servi... 1,090.00
12/01/2025 MG 110625 Signs by Tomorrow Printing 170.66
12/01/2025 MG 110925 META (Facebook) Inc. Communication Services 272.50

Whatcom Council of Governments

CLAIMS LISTING
November through December 2025
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Date Num Source Name Memo Paid Amount

12/01/2025 MG 111825 META (Facebook) Inc. Communication Services 85.97
12/01/2025 MG 111925 Office Depot Supplies 75.19
12/01/2025 EC 102825 iCutDecals Supplies 19.15
12/01/2025 EC 111525 Dakota Art Store Supplies 9.27
12/01/2025 JM 103025 TRICO Office Interiors Office Equipment & Software 749.92
12/01/2025 JM 112025 Pendragon Software Corporation Office Equipment & Software 40.00
12/01/2025 RC 102825 Language Line Solutions Communication Services 3.95
12/01/2025 RC 103025 Society for Human Resource Management Professional Development 99.00
12/01/2025 RC 110125 Digital Ocean LLC Communication Services 111.37
12/01/2025 RC 110125 Google LLC Office Equipment & Software 156.20
12/01/2025 RC 111025 Heroku Inc. Communication Services 136.26
12/01/2025 RC 111325 Amazon.com, Inc. Supplies 94.83
12/01/2025 RC 111725 Intermedia.net Inc Communication Services 346.81
12/01/2025 RC 111725 Intuit Inc. Office Equipment & Software 29.43
12/01/2025 RC 111725 Sanitary Service Corporation Utilities 131.52
12/01/2025 RC 111925 Salesforce Inc. Office Equipment & Software 132.00
12/01/2025 RC 112125 GoDaddy Communication Services 26.57
12/02/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Miscellaneous 1.91
12/03/2025 EFT United Way Employee Contributions 606.00
12/09/2025 4021 A-1 Shredding, Inc. Shredding 45.00
12/09/2025 4022 Applied Digital Imaging Printing 417.32
12/09/2025 4023 Bruce's Janitor Service Janitorial 625.00
12/09/2025 4024 Cascade Natural Gas Utilities 209.06
12/09/2025 4025 CenturyLink Communications 80.89
12/09/2025 4026 Good Eye Design Professional Services 480.00
12/09/2025 4027 Lockersoft, LLC Consultant 11,615.04
12/09/2025 4028 McBride & Benge Public Affairs LLC Professional Services 4,335.00
12/09/2025 4029 Puget Sound Energy Utilities 182.98
12/09/2025 4030 RSG Consultants Professional Services 46,485.27
12/09/2025 4031 US Bank Purchase Card Charges 4,274.38
12/09/2025 4020 VOID void 4020
12/09/2025 EFT Purchase Power Postage 1,178.25
12/09/2025 EFT WCOG Petty Cash Petty Cash Refill 250.00
12/10/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Miscellaneous 11.45
12/10/2025 1198 Tully, Mary Incentives 250.00
12/11/2025 EFT Champion Building LLC Office Lease 6,364.87
12/11/2025 EFT Elizabeth Chenault Employee Reimbursement 68.67
12/11/2025 EFT Hugh Conroy Expense Reimbursement 142.10
12/11/2025 EFT L. Blanche Bybee Employee Reimbursement 119.00
12/11/2025 EFT Melissa Fanucci Expense Reimbursement 62.00
12/11/2025 EFT Michelle Grandy Expense Reimbursement 23.94
12/27/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 9,483.00
12/27/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 1,207.69
12/27/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 1,207.69
12/27/2025 E-pay Internal Revenue Service Payroll Taxes 0.00
12/29/2025 EFT AWC via Vimly Benefits 10,552.63
12/29/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 13.50
12/29/2025 EFT AWC via Vimly Benefits 81.65
12/29/2025 EFT Empower Retirement Retirement 254.23
12/29/2025 EFT Empower Retirement Retirement 141.45
12/29/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 1,650.00
12/29/2025 EFT HSA Bank HSA Fees 1,514.00
12/29/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 3,539.27
12/29/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,816.96
12/29/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 1,642.03
12/30/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll 56,478.95
12/30/2025 EFT QuickBooks Payroll Service Miscellaneous 1.91
12/30/2025 EFT AFLAC Employee Paid Coverage 129.56
12/31/2025 EFT United Way Employee Contributions 606.00
12/31/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,234.01
12/31/2025 EFT WA Dept of Retirement Systems PERS Contribution 4,391.43

Nov - Dec 25 430,727.45

Whatcom Council of Governments

CLAIMS LISTING
November through December 2025
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 Whatcom Council of Governments
 Board Budget Report

 January through December 2025
(83% of the year)

Jan - Dec 25 2025 Budget % of Budget
Income

333 · Federal Grants 1,037,888$  1,570,945$     66%
334 · State Grants 526,846       271,134          194%
337 · Local Grants 165,808       128,150          129%
361 · Interest Income 17,242         7,000              246%
367 · Contributions & Donations 27,431         25,000            110%
368 · Membership Dues 203,014       203,171          100%
369 · Other Income 1,525           3,000              51%

Total Income 1,979,754$  2,208,400$     90%

Expense
505 · Communication Services 37,277$       39,600$          94%
510 · Consultants & Contract Services 482,460       439,172          110%
515 · Incentives 15,360         20,000            77%
520 · Insurance- Property & Liability 12,182         14,000            87%
530 · Office Equipment & Software 38,118         47,551            80%
535 · Pass-Through Funding 69,797         235,474          30%
545 · Printing 16,971         13,000            131%
550 · Professional Development 11,353         13,200            86%
555 · Rent 78,372         75,771            103%
560 · Repair & Maintenance 2,033           3,000              68%
565 · Payroll - Salaries & Wages 940,923       940,923          100%
566 · Payroll - Taxes & Benefits 300,119       312,267          96%
575 · Supplies 7,533           13,000            58%
580 · Travel 19,342         30,000            64%
585 · Utilities 7,146           8,000              89%
590 · Miscellaneous Expense 2,608           

Total Expense 2,041,594$  2,204,958$     93%

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash ($61,840) $3,442

Balance Sheet as of: 1/1/2025 12/31/2025

Target (4 mos.) $510,104

Cash on hand 57,342$       28,463$          
Investment Account 343,283       314,524          
Accounts Receivable 270,322       312,471          

Total 670,947$     655,458$        
Accounts Payable 37,605         52,979            

Net Equity 633,342$     602,479$        

Cash & Investments

Available $342,987}
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MEMORANDUM 

To:  The Council Board 
From: Ron Cubellis, Deputy Director 
Date:  January 13, 2026 
Subject:  2026 Cost Allocation Plan  

Staff is recommending the approval of the 2026 Cost Allocation Plan.   

A cost allocation plan is the federally approved way to allocate overhead and employee 
benefit expenses to federally funded activities.  Using this method ensures no funding 
source is paying more than its fair share of those expenses such as administrative staff, 
rent, paid holidays, payroll taxes, etc.  

The 2026 allocation plan that follows is a restatement of the WCOG 2026 budget. If the 
year goes exactly as budgeted, the rates determined by the plan will ensure that WCOG 
recaptures the full overhead and benefit costs incurred during the year. This method is 
referred to as fixed rate with carryforward. The carryforward comes into play when 
expenditures deviate from the budget estimates. The following year’s rates are adjusted 
for prior year’s under or over collected amounts. 

The draft plan follows this memo.  

SUGGESTED MOTION: Move to approve the 2026 Cost Allocation Plan, as presented.  
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2026
Cost Allocation Plan

Whatcom Council of Governments
314 East Champion Street

Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6974

C 
whatcom council of governments 
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WHATCOM COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
COST ALLOCATION PLAN PROPOSAL 

CERTIFICATION

January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026

This is to certify that I have reviewed the cost allocation plan proposal submitted herewith and to the best 
of my knowledge and belief:  

(1) All costs included in this proposal dated January 21, 2026, to establish billing or final indirect cost
rates for January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, are allowable in accordance with the requirements
of 2 CFR Part 200 and the Federal award(s) to which they apply. Unallowable costs have been adjusted
for in allocating costs as indicated in the cost allocation plan.

(2) All costs included in this proposal are properly allocable to Federal awards on the basis of a beneficial
or causal relationship between the expenses incurred and the Federal awards to which they are allocated
in accordance with applicable requirements. Further, the same costs that have been treated as indirect
costs have not been claimed as direct costs. Similar types of costs have been accounted for consistently.

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Whatcom Council of Governments

_____________________________			 _____________________________
Hugh Conroy, Director				 Date

Passed and approved this 21st day of January, 2026, in Bellingham, Washington, a quorum being 
present. 

_____________________________		
Board Secretary/Treasurer	

3
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INTRODUCTION

The Whatcom Council of Governments staffing is anticipated to be unchanged from 2025. The overhead is 
budgeted to be slightly lower than 2025. The 2026 indirect rate includes a smaller carryforward amount than the 
2025 rate did. 

For comparison, the 2025 allocation plan indirect and benefit rates were 69% and 53%. 

The 2026 fixed rates are:
     Indirect Costs 	      61%
     Fringe Benefits	 					55%

ALLOCATION METHOD

The Whatcom Council of Governments uses the fixed rate with carry forward method to allocate indirect 
costs and fringe benefits.  During the budgeting process rates are established by estimating indirect cost as a 
percentage of direct labor costs and the fringe benefits as a percentage of direct, excluded and indirect labor 
costs.  The rates are used to allocate indirect and fringe benefit costs each month regardless of actual costs 
incurred.  After the close of each calendar year, the indirect and fringe costs recovered are compared to the 
actual costs to determine the amount to carry forward as an adjustment to the following year’s rates.

January 2026

Whatcom Council of Governments
2026 Organization

WCOG Board
(19 members including 4 non-

voting)

Whatcom Transportation 
Policy Board 

(MPO/RTPO)
(26 members, including

11 ex-officio)

Melissa Fanucci
Principal Planner

IMTC, ITS, 
NSTA

Webmaster

Executive Committee
(8 members)

Ron Cubellis
Deputy Director
Finance, Facilities, 
Procurement & HR

Hugh Conroy
Director

Board Administration
State Lobbyist 
Coordination

Planning Director

Blanche Bybee
Employer 

Coordinator
Whatcom Smart Trips 

Michelle Grandy
Program 
Manager

Whatcom Smart Trips 

Community 
Transportation 

Advisory 
Group (CTAG)

Transportation 
Technical 
Advisory 

Group (TTAG)
(13 voting 
members)

LEGEND
Direct oversight
Delegation of oversight for transportation planning
Oversight of transportation planning
Advisory to Policy Board

Jaymes McClain
Senior Planner

GIS
Travel Demand Model
Simulation Modeling

CTAG

Lethal Coe
Principal Planner
Federal Funds Monitoring
GMA Comp Plan Coord.

TIP/STIP
Boundary Review Board

Libby Chenault
Education 

Coordinator
Whatcom Smart Trips 

Emily Moran
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Table 1:  2025 Income and Expenses

Whatcom Council of Governments
Actual 2025 Income & Expenditures

INCOME
Federal 1,037,888 
State  526,846 
Local 165,808 
Interest Income 16,231 
Contributions & Donations 27,431 
Member Dues 203,014$  
Other Income 1,524 

            TOTAL INCOME 1,978,742$  

EXPENSES
Communication Services 37,277$  
Consultants & Contracted Svcs 482,460 
Incentives 15,360 
Insurance - Property & Liability 12,182 
Office Equipment & Software 38,118 
Pass-Through Funding 69,797 
Payroll - Salaries & Wages 940,923 
Payroll - Benefits & Taxes 300,119 
Printing 16,971 
Professional Development 11,353 
Rent 78,372 
Repair & Maintenance 2,033 
Supplies 7,533 
Travel 19,342 
Utilities 7,146 
Miscellaneous 2,608 

            TOTAL EXPENSES 2,041,594$  
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Table 2:  2025 Indirect Salaries & Benefits

POSITION SALARIES BENEFITS TOTALS
Executive Director 10,074$         5,807$           15,881$         
Deputy Director 113,543         60,179           173,722         
Principal Planner 17,420           9,232                                  26,652
Other Employees 7,510             3,512             11,022           

Totals 148,547$       78,730$         $       227,277

Table 3:  Reconciliation of 2025 Indirect Cost Recovery

2025 Actual Expenses Total 
Expenses

Indirect 
Expenses

Excluded 
Expenses

Direct    
Expenses

Wages (excluding paid leave) 783,912$        148,547$          -$  635,365$            
Benefits (including paid leave) 457,130 78,730              - 378,400              
   Subtotal 1,241,042$     227,277$          -$  1,013,765$         

.
Communication Services 37,277 7,295 - 29,982 
Consultants & Contracted Svcs 482,460 43,220              51,902 387,338              
Incentives 15,360 - - 15,360 
Insurance - Property & Liability 12,182 12,182              - - 
Office Equipment & Software 38,118 38,098              - 20 
Pass-Through Funding 69,797 - 20,474 49,323 
Printing 16,971 - - 16,971 
Professional Development 11,353 10,669              134 550 
Rent 78,372 78,372              - - 
Repair & Maintenance 2,033 2,033 - - 
Supplies 7,533 3,548 - 3,985 
Travel 19,342 2,718 5 16,619 
Utilities 7,146 7,146 - - 
Miscellaneous 2,608 1,818 - 790 
   Subtotal 800,552$        207,099$          72,515$  520,938$            
Totals $2,041,594 434,376$          72,515$  1,534,703$         

$434,376 Actual year 2025 indirect costs
12,034              +/- 2024 indirect cost carry-forward 

446,410$          Indirect eligible for recovery in 2025
2025 Rate: 69.00% 438,402            Indirect cost recovered in 2025

8,008$              Under/(over) recovery in 2025
carried forward into 2026 rate

6
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 Table 4:  Estimated 2026 Indirect Salaries & Benefits

POSITION SALARIES BENEFITS TOTALS
Executive Director 8,480$         4,468$        12,948$     
Deputy Director 122,747       64,673        187,420     
Principal Planner 2,701           1,423          4,124         

Totals 133,928$     70,564$      204,492$   

Table 5:  2026 Estimated Indirect, Excluded & Direct Costs

2026 Proposed Expenses Total Expenses Indirect Excluded Direct
Wages (excluding paid leave) 844,964$            133,928$       -$              711,036$          
Benefits (including paid leave) 445,182              70,564           -                374,618            
   Subtotals 1,290,146$         204,492$       -$              1,085,654$       

Communication Services 31,600                8,000             -                23,600              
Consultants & Contracted Svcs 416,532              47,000           53,532          316,000            
Incentives 20,000                -                -                20,000              
Insurance - Property & Liability 13,000                13,000           -                -                    
Office Equipment & Software 44,601                44,601           -                -                    
Pass-Through Funding 30,000                -                -                30,000              
Printing 10,000                -                -                10,000              
Professional Development 8,900                  8,000             -                900                   
Rent 77,000                77,000           -                -                    
Repair & Maintenance 2,000                  2,000             -                -                    
Supplies 11,500                4,000             -                7,500                
Travel 28,600                8,000             -                20,600              
Utilities 8,000                  8,000             -                -                    
Miscellaneous -                      -                -                -                    
   Subtotals 701,733$            219,601$       53,532$        428,600$          
Totals 1,991,879$         424,093$       53,532$        1,514,254$       

Table 6:  2026 Indirect Cost Rate Calculation

CY 2026 Budgeted Indirect Cost 424,093$   
CY 2025 Indirect carry-forward 8,008         

432,101$   

CY 2026 Budgeted Direct Salaries 711,036$   

Total Indirect Cost 432,101        
------------------- = 61%

Total Direct Salaries 711,036        
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Table 7: Reconciliation of 2025 Fringe Benefit Recovery

2025 Actual Benefit Expenses Total
Holiday Leave 51,969$         
Sick Leave 35,862           
Vacation Leave 66,881           
Other Paid Leave 2,299             
   Subtotal 157,011$       

Dental 9,412             
Disability 4,002             
Health Insurance 137,267         
Life Insurance 810                
Medicare Tax 14,417           
Retirement Contributions 69,050           
Social Security Alternative 59,286           
Vision 2,002             
Workers Compensation Insurance 3,873             
   Subtotal 300,119$       

Totals 457,130$       Actual 2025 Fringe Benefit costs incurred
(25,676)          +/- 2024 fringe benefit carry-forward
431,454$       Fringe benefits eligible for recovery in 2025

2025 rate: 53.00% 415,473         Fringe benefits recovered in 2025

15,981$         Under/(over) recovered for 2025 carried 
forward into 2026 rate

Table 8:  Estimated 2026 Fringe Benefit Costs

Benefit Budget Amount
Holiday Leave 49,705$            
Sick Leave 26,764              
Vacation Leave 72,646              
Other Paid Leave -                   
   Subtotal 149,115$          

Dental 10,680              
Disability 4,205                
Health Insurance 141,767            
Life Insurance 810                   
Medicare Tax 14,375              
Retirement Contributions 55,470              
Social Security 62,582              
Vision 2,002                
Workers Compensation Insurance 4,176                
   Subtotal 296,067$          

   Total Estimated Fringe Benefits 445,182$          
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Table 9:  2026 Fringe Benefit Rate Calculation

CY 2026 Budgeted Fringe Benefits 445,182$     
CY 2025 Fringe Benefit carry-forward 15,981         
CY 2026 Recoverable Fringe Benefits estimate 461,163$     

CY 2026 Budgeted Direct Salaries 711,036$     
CY 2026 Budgeted Indirect Salaries 133,928       
CY 2026 Budgeted Excluded Salaries - 
   Total Salaries & Wages (excluding paid leave) 844,964$     

Total Fringe Benefits 461,163          
---------------------- = 55%

Total Salaries (excluding paid leave) 844,964          
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